an advance property settlement. In the prior year, a deposit of $2.6 million paid in respect of a new investment property acquisition was incorrectly included as part
of the carrying amount of an existing investment property when determining the fair value adjustment at year end.

As a result, the fair value gain recognised on the existing investment property was understated by $2.6 million, and the advance property settlement asset was
understated by $2.6 million.

The Group has corrected the error retrospectively by:
Restating the comparative period statement of comprehensive income to increase the fair value adjustment on investment property by $2.6 million;
Recognising the $2.6 million deposit as a separate asset within “advance property settlement”; and

25

41NEW ZEALAND RURAL LAND COMPANY

New Zealand Rural Land Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

29 Prior period error (continued)
(As previously

reported) (Restated)
2024 2024

 $'000  $'000  $'000
Statement of financial position
Advanced property settlement   -   2,562   2,562
Investment properties   400,448   400,448   -
Deferred tax asset   552   600   48
Redeemable Limited Partnership units   75,797   76,437   640
Net Assets   229,132   231,102   1,970

Retained earnings   67,404   69,205   1,801
Share based payment reserve 660 829 169
Total Equity   229,132   231,102   1,970

Statement of comprehensive income
Performance fee   660   829   169
Total expenses   3,735   3,904   169

Profit before net finance expense, other income and income tax   16,134   15,965 (169)

Profit before other income and income tax   7,876   7,707   (169)

Change in fair value of investment properties   23,859   26,421   2,562
Movement in redeemable Limited Partnership units   (7,724)   (8,364)   (640)
Total other income   16,182   18,104   1,922

Profit before tax   24,058   25,811   1,753
Income tax expense   979   931   (48)
Net profit 23,079 24,880 1,801

Total comprehensive income for the period 23,079 24,880 1,801

 Cents  Cents  Cents
Basic and diluted earnings per share   16.47   17.75   1.28

 $  $  $
Net assets per share ($) 1.6028 1.6166   0.0138
Net tangible assets per share ($) 1.6127 1.6346   0.0219

30 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

31 Investment property and capital commitments

32 Events after the reporting period

Change

The change did not have an impact on OCI for the period, AFFO or the Group’s total operating, investing and financing cash flows.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Company declared a final dividend of 2.75 cents per share.

There are no contingent liabilities or assets as at 31 December 2025 (2024: nil).

The Group has committed to capital expenditure of $1.4 million relating to land leased to the tenant (refer to Note 6).

26

42NEW ZEALAND RURAL LAND COMPANY